1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	GARY A. PRAGLIN (SBN 101256) gpraglin@cpmlegal.com THERESA E. VITALE (SBN 333993) tvitale@cpmlegal.com COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP 2716 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 3088 Santa Monica, CA 90405 Telephone: (310) 392-2008 Facsimile: (310) 392-0111 <i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves</i> <i>and others similarly situated</i>		Electronically FILED by Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles 2/11/2025 1:31 PM David W. Slayton, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court, By L. Smith, Deputy Clerk
	SUPERIOR COURT OF T	HE STATE OF CA	LIFORNIA
9	COUNTY OF	FLOS ANGELES	
10			
11	TAMARA MARGOLIS , an individual; AIMEE TULLY , an individual; on behalf of	Case No. 21STCV	25347
12 13	themselves and all others similarly situated,	NOTICE OF EN	TRY OF JUDGMENT
13	Plaintiffs,	Complaint Filed: Judge:	July 12, 2021 Hon. David S. Cunningham
14	V.	Dept.:	11 11
16	HEALTHY SPOT LLC , a Limited Liability Company; and DOES 1-20 , inclusive,		
17	Defendants.		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28 🐵			
LAW OFFICES COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT; Case No	0. 21STCV25347	

1	TO ALL DADTIES AND THEID COUNSEL OF DECODD		
1	TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:	41	
2	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 11, 2025 the Court entered an Order granting the		
3	Final Approval of Class Action Settlement. A true and correct copy of the order is attached heret	o as	
4			
5	Respectfully submitted.		
6	DATED: February 11, 2025 COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP		
7			
8	By: Theresalitale		
9	GARY A. PRAGLIN		
10	THERESA E. VITALE Attorneys for Plaintiffs Tamara Margolis and Ai	mee	
11 12	Tully		
12			
13			
14			
15			
10			
18			
10			
20			
20			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
LAW OFFICES			
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT; Case No. 21STCV25347	1	

EXHIBIT A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	GARY A. PRAGLIN (SBN 101256) gpraglin@cpmlegal.com THERESA E. VITALE (SBN 333993) tvitale@cpmlegal.com COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP 2716 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 3088 Santa Monica, CA 90405 Telephone: (310) 392-2008 Facsimile: (310) 392-0111 Attorneys for Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated	FILED Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles 02/11/2025 David W.Sbaynon, Exectitue Officer/Clenk of Court By:T. Lewis Deputy	
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
9	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
10	TAMARA MARGOLIS, an individual;	Case No. 21STCV25347	
11	AIMEE TULLY , an individual; on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING FINAL	
12	Plaintiffs,	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT	
13	V.	SETTLEMENT	
14 15	HEALTHY SPOT LLC, a Limited Liability	Date: January 9, 2025 Time: 11:00 a.m.	
15	Company; and DOES 1-20 , inclusive,	Judge: Hon. David S. Cunningham Dept.: 11	
10	Defendants,	[Filed Concurrently with Notice of Motion;	
18		Motion for Final Approval; Declaration of Gary A. Praglin; Declaration of Edward Zusman;	
19		Declaration of Plaintiff Tamara Margolis; Declaration of Plaintiff Aimee Tully; and	
20		Declaration of Elena MacFarland]	
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28 EAW OFFICES COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING FINAL SETTLEMENT; Case No. 21STCV25347	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION	

1 This matter having come for hearing on January 9, 2025, regarding Plaintiffs Tamara Margolis 2 and Aimee Tully's (collectively, "Plaintiffs") unopposed Motion for Order Granting Final Approval of 3 Class Action Settlement on the terms set forth in the Class Action Settlement Agreement ("Settlement" or "Settlement Agreement"). In conformity with California Rules of Court, rule 3.769, with due and 4 5 adequate notice having been given to Class Members (as defined in the Settlement), and having considered the Settlement, all of the legal authorities and documents submitted in support thereof, all 6 7 papers filed and proceedings had herein, all oral and written comments received regarding the 8 Settlement, and having reviewed the record in this litigation, and good cause appearing, the Court 9 GRANTS final approval of the Settlement and orders and makes the following findings and 10 determinations and enters final judgment as follows:

(1) The class settlement, including each of the categories of class payments, of this lawsuit
is fair, adequate, and reasonable, based on the allocation of payments in the Final Approval Motion
and terms set forth in the settlement agreement;

14

15

(2) The class is certified for purposes of settlement;

(3) Plaintiffs Tamara Margolis and Aimee Tully are appointed as the Class Representatives;

16 (4) Gary A. Praglin and Theresa E. Vitale of Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy LLP are appointed
17 as Class Counsel;

18 (5) Notice of settlement was properly provided to the class members in accordance with the
19 Court's Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement;

20

(6) Settlement Administration costs in the amount of \$42,459.62 are awarded;

21 (7) Attorneys' fees and costs to Class Counsel in the amounts of \$181,250.00 (fees) and
22 \$31,132.60 (costs) are awarded to Class Counsel;

(8) Class representative payments of \$5,000.00 are awarded to each to Class
Representative, Tamara Margolis and Aimee Tully, to compensate them for their burdens,
responsibilities, time, effort, and risks involved in coming forward on behalf of the class;

26 (9) All participating class members are bound to the terms of the Settlement Agreement
27 including the release specified therein;

28

1	(10) Postlethwaite & Netterville, AP AC, ("P&N") is appointed as the third-party Settlement
2	Administrator for distributing class payments; and
3	(11) This Court retains jurisdiction to enforce the terms of the settlement for one year from
4	today.
5	alti
6	IT IS SO ORDERED.
7	David S. Cunningham
8	Dated: 02/11/2025 David S. Cunningham III / Judge
9	Honorable Judge David S. Cunningham Judge of the Superior Court
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28 @	
LAW OFFICES Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 2 SETTLEMENT; Case No. 21STCV25347

	BDOOF OF SEDVICE		
1	PROOF OF SERVICE		
2 3	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action. My business address is the Law Offices of Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP, 2716 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 3088, Santa Monica, CA 90405. On this day, I served the following document(s) in the manner described below:		
4	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT		
6	VIA E-MAIL: My e-mail address is mbressick@cpmlegal.com. I am readily familiar with		
7	this firm's practice for causing documents to be served by e-mail. Following that practice, I caused the aforementioned document(s) to be emailed to the addressee(s) specified in the Service List.		
8	Edward S. ZusmanCOUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT HEALTHYKevin EngSPOT, LLC		
9	Markun Zusman & Compton LLP 465 California St., Suite 500		
10	San Francisco, CA 94104 ezusman@mzclaw.com		
11	keng@mzclaw.com		
12	I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing		
13	is true and correct. Executed at Santa Monica, CA, on December 16, 2024.		
14	Maline Round		
15	MELISSA BRESSICK		
16			
17			
18			
19 20			
20			
21			
22			
23			
25			
26			
27			
28			
LAW OFFICES COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP	PROOF OF SERVICE; Case No. 21STCV25347 1		

1	PROOF OF SERVICE			
2	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this			
3	action. My business address is the Law Offices of Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy, LLP, 2716 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 3088, Santa Monica, CA 90405. On this day, I served the following document(s) in the manner described below:			
4	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT			
5	✓ VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: I am readily familiar with this firm's practice for			
6	causing documents to be served by electronic transmission. Following that practice, I caused the aforementioned document(s) to be electronically submitted to the e-mail addressee(s)			
7	specified below using the electronic service provider Case Anywhere.			
8	Edward S. ZusmanCOUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTKevin EngHEALTHY SPOT, LLC			
9	Markun Zusman & Compton LLP 465 California St., Suite 401			
10 11	San Francisco, CA 94104 ezusman@mzclaw.com			
11	keng@mzclaw.com			
12	I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Santa Monica, California, February 11, 2025.			
14	is the offect. Executed at Santa Wonted, Cantonnia, February 11, 2020.			
15	Melina Braniel			
16	MELISSA BRESSICK			
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25 26				
26 27				
27				
AW OFFICES				
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP	PROOF OF SERVICE; Case No. 21STCV25347 1			